## Woodbury County Law Enforcement Center Authority

# Agenda

November 16, 2020 12:00 p.m. Woodbury County Courthouse, First Floor Boardroom

## 12:00 p.m. Call Meeting to Order

- 1. Approval of the agenda
- 2. Approval of the minutes of the November 12, 2020 meeting
- 3. Approval of LEC and 28th Street Projects contract amendment
- 4. Commissioners concerns

### **ADJOURNMENT**

# Woodbury County Law Enforcement Center Authority

## Minutes

November 12, 2020, 2:30 p.m. Woodbury County Courthouse, First Floor Boardroom

Attendance:
Members: Dan Moore, Ron Wieck, Rocky De Witt
Staff: Karen James, Kenny Schmitz
Meeting was called to order at 2:30 p.m.
1. Motion by De Witt, second by Moore to approve the agenda. Carried 3-0
<ol><li>Motion by De Witt, second by Moore to approve the minutes of the October 27, 2020 meeting. Carried 3-0</li></ol>
3. Motion by Moore, second by De Witt to approve resolution approving and authorizing the revised Exhibit C as shown to the Lease Agreement between Woodbury County Law Enforcement Authority and Woodbury County, Iowa. Carried 3-0
4. Shane Albrecht from Baker Group gave an update on the new Law Enforcement Center
5. There were no Commissioners concerns.
Motion by Moore, second by De Witt to adjourn the meeting.
Dan Moore, Secretary

### AMENDMENT AND PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT

This AMENDMENT AND PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT ("Amendment") made this \_\_\_\_ of November, in the year 2020, by and between Owner, Woodbury County Law Enforcement Center Authority ("Owner" or "Assignor"), Baker Mechanical, Inc. d/b/a Baker Group ("Construction Manager Adviser" or "Baker"), and Woodbury County, Iowa by and through the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors ("Assignee") (collectively "the Parties"), whereby the Parties covenant and agree as follows:

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about July 17, 2020, the Owner entered into a contract, AIA Document C123 (2009 Edition) with Baker ("CM Adviser Agreement") whereby Baker agreed to provide certain Construction Manager Adviser services in conjunction with the construction of a New Law Enforcement Center that is to include the Sheriff's Department, County Jail, City offices and Courtrooms. Baker's scope of work involves two elements: First, serving as Construction Manager Adviser for the overall construction project and Second, providing Construction Manager Adviser services in connection with a separate contract known as "28E Agreement for Developmental Services," dated June 28, 2020 by and between the City of Sioux City, Iowa ("City") and Woodbury County, State of Iowa ("County"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors "County Supervisors" is responsible and has full authority to act on behalf of the County under the 28E Agreement and the Parties acknowledge and agree that Baker's Scope of Services under the CM Adviser Agreement partially involves CM services associated with the 28E Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties desire that all obligations of the Owner under the CM Adviser Agreement, as it pertains to the 28E Agreement shall be transferred and assigned to the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors acting on behalf of the County; and,

WHEREAS, the County consents and agrees to assume all obligations and liability of the Owner under the CM Agreement, including but not limited to obligations for payment to Baker for services rendered in connection with the 28E agreement; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in considerations of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is agreed by and between the Parties that:

- 1. Owner, Woodbury County Law Enforcement Center Authority hereby transfers and assigns its rights and obligations under the CM Adviser Agreement to the County, in part, specifically limited to its rights and obligation of Owner, including all contractual, warranty indemnification, causes of actions, and/or other claims, which Owner has or may have against Baker under the CM Adviser Agreement, as they pertain to the 28E Agreement between the City and the County;
- 2. The County, by and through the County Supervisors consents to such assignment and agrees to assume all obligations of Owner under the CM Adviser Agreement as it

pertain to the 28E Agreement. In connection with its acceptance of such obligations, the County Supervisors represents that it has reviewed and approves of Owner's obligations under the CM Adviser agreement and further, the County, as Assignee, agrees that all rights and obligations of Baker, including all contractual, indemnification, causes of actions, and/or other claims against Owner under the CM Adviser Agreement shall remain in full force and affect and County shall remain responsible for same under this Assignment;

- 3. Baker, acknowledges and consents to the above transfer and assignment from the Owner to the County, however, all Parties agree that Baker retains all rights to pursue claims under the CM Adviser Agreement against either the Owner/Assignor or County as Assigneed related to services it provides under the CM Adviser Agreement as it pertains to the 28E Agreement;
- 4. The Parties acknowledge that Baker's fees for services in conjunction with the 28Agreement shall be 3% of the overall cost for the all construction work to be provided for the overall project under the CM Adviser Agreement and that County, by and through the County Supervisors shall be responsible for timely payment for such services under the CM Adviser Agreement.

This Amendment and Partial Assignment of Contract is entered into as of the day and year first written above.

### OWNER / ASSIGNOR:

Woodbury County Law Enforcement Center Authority
By:
By:
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER ADVISER:
Baker Mechanical, Inc. d/b/a Baker Group
By:
printed name and title
ASSIGNEE:
Woodbury County Board of Supervisors, as authorized representative for the County of Woodward, Iowa
By:  printed name and title